

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 E) for  
Authority to Increase Revenue Requirements to Recover the  
Costs to Replace Steam Generators in Units 1 and 2 of the  
Diablo Canyon Power Plant.

Application 04-01-009  
(Filed January 9, 2004)

**COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION  
DIABLO CANYON POWER PLANT  
STEAM GENERATOR REPLACEMENT PROJECT**

ROGER BEERS  
LAW OFFICE OF ROGER BEERS  
2930 Lakeshore Avenue, Suite 408  
Oakland, CA 94610  
Telephone: 510-250-0429  
Facsimile: 510-835-9849  
E-Mail: rbeers@rbeerslaw.com

For  
SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,  
SIERRA CLUB, PUBLIC CITIZEN, AND  
ENVIRONMENT CALIFORNIA

November 2, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>THE EIR’S “BASELINE” ACCEPTED BY THE PROPOSED DECISION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH CEQA BECAUSE IT EXCLUDES A REVIEW OF THE FULL SCOPE OF IMPACTS OF THE PROJECT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
	<b>A. The EIR Violates CEQA by Treating the Project Simply as a Construction Project and Avoiding any Analysis of the Impact of the Continued Plant Operation Enabled by the Project.....</b>	<b>2</b>
	<b>1. The Final EIR’s Response to Comments Mischaracterizes the Joint Parties’ Comments. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
	<b>2. The Response Systematically Miscites CEQA cases in an Attempt to Justify the Final EIR’s Narrow Perspective. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
	<b>3. The Response Continues the EIR’s Improper Reliance on a 30 Year Old Environmental Document Not Prepared Under CEQA, but then Inconsistently Claims that it is Not Relying on that Document. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>4. The Final EIR continues its reliance on inconsistent “baselines” for the Project as compared to the “No Project” Alternative.....</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>B. The Final EIR Violates CEQA by the Refusal to Consider the Impacts of the Project in Enabling NRC License Renewal.....</b>	<b>10</b>
	<b>1. The Final EIR Misstates the CEQA Standard for Determining Whether these Impacts Must be Included.....</b>	<b>11</b>
	<b>2. The Final EIR Ignores the Credible Evidence Presented that NRC Licensing is a Reasonably Foreseeable Consequence of the Approval of the Project. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE EIR NOT ONLY FAILS TO EXPLICITLY CONSIDER JOINT PARTIES’ COMMENTS ON POTENTIAL SEISMIC IMPACTS BUT ALSO FAILS TO PROVIDE ANY SUPPORTING REVIEW OR EVALUATION FOR ITS CONCLUSIONS REGARDING SEISMIC HAZARDS.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE PROPOSED DECISION ACCEPTS AN ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS IN THE FINAL EIR THAT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH CEQA.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ANALYSIS REMAINS INADEQUATE .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE PROPOSED DECISION ERRS IN DETERMINING THAT THE EIR CAN BE CERTIFIED FOR USE BY RESPONSIBLE AGENCIES. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>THE FINAL EIR DOES NOT CONTAIN A GOOD FAITH RESPONSE TO COMMENTS.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>IN OTHER RESPECTS THE PROPOSED DECISION IS IN ERROR IN ACCEPTING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS MADE IN THE INTERIM OPINION.....</b>	<b>19</b>

<b>A. The Interim Opinion, and Therefore the Proposed Decision by Reference, Mistakenly Interprets Unrebutted Supplemental Testimony by Dr. Thompson as to the Reasonably Foreseeable Costs Associated with Enhanced Security. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. The Proposed Decision’s SGR Project Cost Cap Leaves the Door Open to Piecemealing .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>VIII. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Azusa Land Reclamation Company, Inc. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</u> 52 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1165 (1997) .....	4
<u>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Com. v. Board of Port Comrs.</u> 91 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1344 (2001) .....	11
<u>Bloom v. McGurk</u> 26 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1307 (1994) .....	6
<u>Committee for a Progressive Gilroy v. State Water Resources Control Board</u> 192 Cal.App.3d 847 (1987) .....	4
<u>Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura</u> 70 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 238 (1999) .....	4
<u>Fat v. County of Sacramento</u> 97 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1270 (2002) .....	5
<u>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California</u> 47 Cal.3d 376 (1988) .....	11, 12
<u>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co., v. State Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Development Comm'n.</u> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	9
<u>Riverwatch v. County of San Diego</u> 76 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1428 (1999) .....	5

### **Rules**

Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 77.3.....	1
---	---

### **Codes**

Public Resources Code Section 21083.5 .....	7
---	---

### **Miscellaneous**

CEQA Guidelines Section 15088(a) .....	18
CEQA Guidelines Section 15088(b) .....	18
CEQA Guidelines Section 15153 .....	7
CEQA Guidelines Section 15262 .....	12
CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(a) .....	11
